(14) days of such amendment. 

II. MITIGATION, COMPLIANCE MONITORING AND FEES AND COSTS 

1. Mitigation Payment In Lieu Of Civil Penalties.  As mitigation of the Clean Water 

Act violations alleged in CSPA’s Complaint, USA Waste agrees to pay the sum of THIRTY-TWO 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($32,000) within SEVEN (7) business days after the Court Approval Date to 

the Rose Foundation for Communities and the Environment (“Rose Foundation”) for projects to 

improve water quality in local watersheds of Monterey County.  Payment shall be provided to the

[...]

review potential changes to the compliance requirements herein.  USA Waste shall submit a check 

made payable to the “Law Offices of Andrew L. Packard Attorney-Client Trust Account” within 

TWENTY (20) days of the Court Approval Date. 

3. Fees & Costs.  USA Waste agrees to reimburse CSPA in the amount of THIRTY-

FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS ($34,000) to defray CSPA’s reasonable investigative, expert, 

consultant and attorneys’ fees and costs, and all other costs incurred as a result of investigating the 

activities at the Facility, bringing the Action and negotiating a resolution in the public interest.